� The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates to primarily to Company’s short term borrowing with
floating interest rates. The Company’s fixed rates of borrowing are carried at amortized cost. They are not subject to interest rate
risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither carrying amount not the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market
interest rate.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2017

As at
31st March, 2016

As at
1st April, 2015

Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  12,266.04  6,349.11  2,693.57

116 Notes

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTICE OF THE AGM

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements

	 Interest rate sensitivity
	 �The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on affected portion of loans and

borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on variable rate
borrowing as follows:

	 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
 (` in Lakhs)

2016-2017 2015-2016
50 bp increase- decrease in profits  (5.59)  (4.42)
50 bp decrease- Increase in profits  5.59  4.42

	 Foreign currency risk
	� Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of an exposure will fluctuate because of change in foreign

exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to risk of changes in foreign exchange rates primarily relates to its import activity with
respect to US$.

	� The Company believes that its business operating model is capable of managing it’s exposure to foreign exchange risk and hence
the Company does not hedge its foreign commercial transaction.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and other exchange rates, with all other

variable held constant.  The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to change in foreign exchange rate for its import
acitivity and unable to recover the same through price increase.

	 A change of 1% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

 (` in Lakhs)
2016-2017 2015-2016

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease
USD - Traded goods  1,322.68  (1,322.68)  916.55  (916.55)
Increase / (decrease) in Profit before Tax  1,322.68  (1,322.68)  916.55  (916.55)
USD - Capital goods  12.05  (12.05)  12.03  (12.03)
Impact on Cost of Capital Goods  12.05  (12.05)  12.03  (12.03)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counter party will not meet its obligations
under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its
operating activities (primarily trade receivable) and from its financial
activities including deposits with banks and financial institution.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial
recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant
increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through each reporting
period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit

[…]

As at 31st March, 2017 As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Carrying amount Fair Value Carrying amount Fair Value Carrying amount Fair Value

Financial Assets

 - Rent deposit Given  2,409.91  2,409.91  1,839.69  1,839.69  1,365.42  1,365.42

 - Other Deposit  2,047.03  2,047.03  1,006.35  1,006.35  684.35  684.35
 4,456.94  4,456.94  2,846.04  2,846.04  2,049.77  2,049.77

Financial Liabilities

 - Borrowings  1,10,358.48  1,74,184.06  1,02,195.98  1,32,535.85  74,071.09  95,914.78

 - Rent deposit Taken  1,673.06  1,673.06  1,805.68  1,805.68  1,844.71  1,844.71
 1,12,031.54  1,75,857.12  1,04,001.66  1,34,341.53  75,915.80  97,759.49

122 Notes

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTICE OF THE AGM

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements

I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2015

 (` in Lakhs)
 Previous

GAAP
 Regrouping

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  56,154.27  -   56,154.27  -   56,154.27
Other Equity  63,213.15  -   63,213.15  -   63,213.15

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  71,377.52  -   71,377.52  -   71,377.52
(ii) Other non-current liabilities  1,796.91  47.80  1,844.71  -   1,844.71
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3060.31  -   3,060.31  -   3,060.31

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  2,693.57  -   2,693.57  -   2,693.57
(ii) Trade payables  13,366.19  337.75  13,703.94  -   13,703.94
(ii) Other financial liabilities  -   19,548.01  19,548.01  -   19,548.01
Short term Provisions  1,740.54  (1,324.94)  415.60  -   415.60
Liabilities for current tax (Net)  -   1,324.94  1,324.94  -   1,324.94
Other current liabilities  21,377.66  (19,885.77)  1,491.89  -   1,491.89

Total  234,780.12  47.79  234,827.91  -   234,827.91
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  150,567.40  -   150,567.40  -   150,567.40
Capital work-in-progress  9,159.04  -   9,159.04  -   9,159.04
Investment Property  1,455.65  -   1,455.65  -   1,455.65
Intangible assets  399.21  -   399.21  -   399.21
Investment in subsidiaries and associate  -   210.00  210.00  -   210.00
Financial Assets  -   -   -
(i) Investments  210.28  (210.28)  -   -   -
(i) Other financial assets  8,735.16  (6,664.72)  2,070.44  -   2,070.44
Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   265.15  265.15  -   265.15
Other non-current assets  20.67  6,399.84  6,420.51  -   6,420.51
Current assets
Inventories  52,991.67  -   52,991.67  -   52,991.67
Financial Assets

Trade receivables  707.26  -   707.26  -   707.26
Cash and cash equivalents  3,586.23  (59.28)  3,526.95  -   3,526.95
Bank Balances other than cash  and cash
equivalent

 -   59.28  59.28  -   59.28

Loans  -   82.01  82.01  -   82.01
Other financial assets  -   2,866.17  2,866.17  -   2,866.17

Other current assets  6,947.55  (2,900.38)  4,047.17  -   4,047.17
Total  234,780.12  47.79  234,827.91  -   234,827.91

As per Para (10) of Ind AS 101 requires an entity reclassify items that it recognised in accordance with previous GAAP as one type
of asset, liability or component of equity, but are a different type of asset, liability or component of equity in accordance with Ind AS.
Accordingly, assets and liabilities which are different types of assets and liabilities in Ind AS were reclassified as at transition date.

123Avenue Supermarts Limited | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements

II.	 A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016

 (` in Lakhs)
 Previous

GAAP
 Regrouping

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  56,154.27  -   56,154.27  -   56,154.27
Other Equity  95,032.21  -   95,032.21  -   95,032.21
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  90,846.87  -   90,846.87  -   90,846.87
(ii) Other non-current liabilities  1,805.68  -   1,805.68  -   1,805.68
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  4,009.30  -   4,009.30  -   4,009.30
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  11,349.11  -   11,349.11  -   11,349.11
(ii) Trade payables  19,777.40  269.56  20,046.96  -   20,046.96
(ii) Other financial liabilities  -   25,352.15  25,352.15  -   25,352.15
Short term Provisions  1,620.20  (1,082.56)  537.64  -   537.64
Liabilities for current tax (Net)  -   1,082.15  1,082.15  -   1,082.15
Other current liabilities  27,558.26  (25,621.30)  1,936.96  -   1,936.96

Total  308,153.30  -   308,153.30  -   308,153.30
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  206,126.63  -   206,126.63  -   206,126.63
Capital work-in-progress  8,168.70  -   8,168.70  -   8,168.70
Investment Property  1,365.09  -   1,365.09  -   1,365.09
Intangible assets  417.68  -   417.68  -   417.68
Investment in subsidiaries and associate  -   1,599.61  1,599.61  -   1,599.61
Financial Assets
(i) Investments  1,599.64  (1,599.64)  -   -   -
(i) Other financial assets  11,452.04  (8,576.04)  2,876.00  -   2,876.00
Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   173.16  173.16  -   173.16
Other non-current assets  29.96  8,402.90  8,432.86  -   8,432.86
Current assets
Inventories  66,020.05  -   66,020.05  -   66,020.05
Financial Assets  -   -   -
Trade receivables  837.74  -   837.74  -   837.74
Cash and cash equivalents  3,258.69  (61.33)  3,197.36  -   3,197.36
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalent  -   61.33  61.33  -   61.33
Loans  -   93.41  93.41  -   93.41
Other financial assets -  4,006.68  4,006.68  -   4,006.68
Other current assets  8,877.08  (4,100.08)  4,777.00  -   4,777.00

Total  308,153.30  -   308,153.30  -   308,153.30

124 Notes

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTICE OF THE AGM

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements

II	 B. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016

 (` in Lakhs)
 Regrouped

Indian GAAP
 Regrouping

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  857,953.54  (435.90)  857,517.64  -   857,517.64
Other Income  2,009.77  (4.75)  2,005.02  -   2,005.02
Total  859,963.31  (440.65)  859,522.66  -   859,522.66
Expenses

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  744,853.13  (435.90)  744,417.23  -   744,417.23
Changes in inventories Stock-in-Trade  (13,028.38)  -   (13,028.38)  -   (13,028.38)
Employee benefits expense  14,579.21  42.67  14,621.88  -   14,621.88
Finance costs  9,072.82  50.63  9,123.45  -   9,123.45
Depreciation and amortization expense  9,709.64  -   9,709.64  -   9,709.64
Other expenses  45,899.05  (55.38)  45,843.67  -   45,843.67

Total  811,085.47  (397.98)  810,687.49  -   810,687.49
Profit before tax  48,877.84  (42.67)  48,835.17  -   48,835.17
Tax expense
Current tax  16,096.58  (14.77)  16,081.81 -  16,081.81
Deferred tax charge /(credit)  948.99  -   948.99 -  948.99
Tax in respect of earllier years  13.21  -   13.21 -  13.21
Profit for the year (A)  31,819.06  (27.90)  31,791.16 -  31,791.16
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  -   42.67  42.67  -   42.67
Income tax relating to above  -   (14.77)  (14.77)  -   (14.77)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B)  -   27.90  27.90  -   27.90
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B)  31,819.06  0.00  31,819.06  -   31,819.06

 (` in Lakhs)
 As at

31st March, 2016
III A Reconciliation of Equity

Total equity(shareholder’s fund) under previous GAAP  151,186.48
Adjustments  impact: Gain/ (Loss)
Others  -
Total Ind AS adjustment  -
Total equity under Ind AS  151,186.48
There are no reconciling items between the equity as of 31st March, 2016,as previously reported and as per Ind AS.

III B Reconciliation of Income Statement
Profit after tax  under previous GAAP  31,819.06
Adjustments Gain/ (Loss)

Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  42.67
Income tax relating to above  (14.77)

Total Ind AS Impact  27.90

[…]

recognised in other comprehensive income instead of profit
and loss. Under the previous GAAP, these remeasurements

were forming part of the profit and loss for the year. As a
result of this change, the profit for the year ended 31st March,
2016 increase by ` 42.69 Lakhs There is no impact on the
total equity as at 1st April, 2015.

C	 Bank Overdrafts
	� Under Ind AS, bank overdrafts repayable on demand

and which form an integral part of the cash management
process are included in cash and cash equivalents for the
purpose of presentation of statement of cash flows. Under
previous GAAP, bank overdrafts were considered as part of
borrowings and movements in bank overdrafts were shown
as part of financing activities. Consequently, cash and cash
equivalents have reduced by ` 19.76 Lakhs as at 31st March
2016 (1st April, 2015 – ` 23.52 Lakhs) and cash flows from
financing activities for the year ended 31st March 2017 have
also reduced by ` 0.19 Lakhs to the effect of the movements
in bank overdrafts.

III C Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31st March, 2016
 (` in Lakhs)

Previous
GAAP

Ind AS
adjustments

 Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  42,502.06  23.52  42,525.58
Net cash flow from investing activities  (62,499.49)  (0.00)  (62,499.49)
Net cash flow from financing activities  19,628.32  19.76  19,648.08
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (369.11)  43.28  (325.83)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1st April, 2015  3,550.47  (47.04)  3,503.43
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March, 2016  3,197.36  (19.76)  3,177.60

As per our report of even date For and on behalf of Board of Directors

For Dalal & Shah LLP Ignatius Navil Noronha
Firm Registration Number 102021W/ W100110 Managing Director
Chartered Accountants

S. Venkatesh Ramakant Baheti
Partner Chief Financial Officer and Executive Director
Membership No.037942

Ashu Gupta
Company Secretary

Thane, 6th May, 2017	 Thane, 6th May, 2017

126 Notes

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTICE OF THE AGM

Independent Auditors’ Report

To the Members of
Avenue Supermarts Limited

Report on the Consolidated Indian Accounting Standards

[…]

� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rate.

	� The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates to primarily to Group’s short term borrowing with
floating interest rates. The Group’s fixed rates of borrowing are carried at amortized cost. They are not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in Ind AS 107, since neither carrying amount not the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest
rate.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
31st March, 2016

As at
1st April, 2015

Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  13,884.78  12,856.93  4,193.57

	 Interest rate sensitivity
	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on affected portion of loans and

borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on variable rate
borrowing as follows:

	 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
 (` in Lakhs)

2016-2017 2015-2016
50 bp increase- decrease in profits  (5.59)  (4.42)
50 bp decrease- Increase in profits  5.59  4.42

	 Foreign currency risk
	� Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of an exposure will fluctuate because of change in foreign

exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in foreign exchange rates primarily relates to its import activity with
respect to US$.

	� The Company believes that its business operating model is capable of managing it’s exposure to foreign exchange risk and hence
the Company does not hedge its foreign commercial transaction.

169Avenue Supermarts Limited | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and other exchange rates, with all other

variable held constant.  The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to change in foreign exchange rate for its import acitivity
and unable to recover the same through price increase.

	 A change of 1% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

 (` in Lakhs)
2016-2017 2015-2016

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease
USD - Traded goods  1,322.68  (1,322.68)  916.55  (916.55)
Increase / (decrease) in Profit before Tax  1,322.68  (1,322.68)  916.55  (916.55)
USD - Capital goods  12.05  (12.05)  12.03  (12.03)
Impact on Cost of Capital Goods  12.05  (12.05)  12.03  (12.03)

	 Credit risk
	� Credit risk is the risk that counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to

a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivable) and from its financial
activities including deposits with banks and financial institution. The Company considers the probability of default upon initial
recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through each reporting
period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Company compares the risk of default occurring on

[…]

� The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous

GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 I.	� Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2015 (Transition Date)

	 II.	� A.	 Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2016

		  B.	� Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

	 III. 	� Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2015 and 31st March, 2016

	 IV. 	� Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

	� The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been regrouped
for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the
Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

172 Notes

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTICE OF THE AGM

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2015
 (` in Lakhs)

 Previous
GAAP

 Regrouping
 Regrouped

Previous GAAP
 Ind AS

adjustments
  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity Share capital  56,154.27  -   56,154.27  -   56,154.27
Other Equity  63,841.74  -   63,841.74  -   63,841.74
Non-controlling Interest  5.43  -   5.43  5.43

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  71,377.52  -   71,377.52  -   71,377.52
(ii) Other non-current liabilities  1,608.40  47.81  1,656.21  -   1,656.21
Long term provisions  12.96  -   12.96  12.96
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3046.7  -   3,046.70  -   3,046.70

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  4,368.57  (175.00)  4,193.57  -   4,193.57
(ii) Trade payables  11,863.59  336.95  12,200.54  -   12,200.54
(ii) Other financial liabilities -  19,748.54  19,748.54  -   19,748.54

Short term Provisions  1,767.27  (1,346.10)  421.17  -   421.17
Liabilities for current tax (Net)  -   1,423.21  1,423.21  -   1,423.21
Other current liabilities  21,434.97  (19,886.74)  1,548.23  -   1,548.23
Total  235,481.42  148.67  235,630.09  -   235,630.09
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  152,408.96  -   152,408.96  -   152,408.96
Capital work-in-progress  9,811.70  -   9,811.70  -   9,811.70
Investment Property  1,455.65  -   1,455.65  -   1,455.65
Other Intangible assets  399.35  -   399.35  -   399.35
Investments in associate  -   -   -   -
Financial Assets  -   -   -   -
(i) Other finanicial assets  8,016.30  (6,696.96)  1,319.34  -   1,319.34
Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   350.36  350.36  -   350.36
Other non-current assets  20.67  6,423.69  6,444.36  -   6,444.36
Current assets
Inventories  53,960.92  -   53,960.92  -   53,960.92
Financial Assets

Investments  66.58  -   66.58  -   66.58
Trade receivables  707.26  -   707.26  -   707.26
Cash and cash equivalents  3,804.37  (82.73)  3,721.64  -   3,721.64
Bank Balances other than cash and cash
equivalent

 -   82.73  82.73  -   82.73

Loans  86.93  86.93  -   86.93
Other financial assets  -   2,649.94  2,649.94  -   2,649.94

Other current assets  4,829.66  (2,665.29)  2,164.37  -   2,164.37
Total  235,481.42  148.67  235,630.09  -   235,630.09

As per Para (10) of Ind AS 101 requires an entity reclassify items that it recognised in accordance with previous GAAP as one type
of asset, liability or component of equity, but are a different type of asset, liability or component of equity in accordance with Ind ASs.
Accordingly, assets and liabilities which are different types of assets and liabilities in IND AS were reclassified as at transition date.

173Avenue Supermarts Limited | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

II.	 A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016
 (` in Lakhs)

 Previous
GAAP

 Regrouping
 Regrouped

Previous GAAP
 Ind AS

adjustments
  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  56,154.27  -   56,154.27  -   56,154.27
Other Equity  95,889.74  -   95,889.74  -   95,889.74
Non-controlling Interest  9.95  -   9.95  -   9.95
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  90,846.87  -   90,846.87  -   90,846.87
(ii) Other non-current liabilities  1,617.18  -   1,617.18  -   1,617.18
Long term provisions  17.28  17.28
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  3,986.51  -   3,986.51  -   3,986.51
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  12,969.93  (113.00)  12,856.93  -   12,856.93
(ii) Trade payables  19,182.07  262.10  19,444.17  -   19,444.17
(ii) Other financial liabilities  -   25,540.97  25,540.97  -   25,540.97
Short term Provisions  1,646.00  (1,101.17)  544.83  -   544.83
Liabilities for current tax (Net)  -   1,248.96  1,248.96  -   1,248.96
Other current liabilities  27,699.68  (25,702.13)  1,997.55  -   1,997.55

Total  310,019.48  135.73  310,137.93  -   310,155.21
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  208,917.67  -   208,917.67  -   208,917.67
Capital work-in-progress  8,168.70  -   8,168.70  -   8,168.70
Investment Property  1,365.09  -   1,365.09  -   1,365.09
Intangible assets  434.08  -   434.08  -   434.08
Investments in associate  -   1,382.40  1,382.40  -   1,382.40
Financial Assets
(i) Investments  1,382.43  (1,382.43)  -   -   -
(i) Other finanicial assets  10,736.08  (8,632.15)  2,103.93  -   2,103.93
Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   355.07  355.07  -   355.07
Other non-current assets  29.96  8,425.28  8,455.24  -   8,455.24
Current assets
Inventories  67,168.81  -   67,168.81  -   67,168.81
Financial Assets  -   -   -   -
 Investments  185.64  -   185.64  -   185.64
Trade receivables  841.64  (0.01)  841.63  -   841.63
Cash and cash equivalents  3,509.83  (89.97)  3,419.86  -   3,419.86
Bank Balances other than cash and
cash equivalent

 -   89.97  89.97  -   89.97

Loans -  97.50  97.50  -   97.50
Other financial assets -  3,801.46  3,801.46  -   3,801.46
Other current assets  7,279.55  (3,911.39)  3,368.16  -   3,368.16

Total  310,019.48  135.73  310,155.21  -   310,155.21

174 Notes

CORPORATE OVERVIEW
STATUTORY REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTICE OF THE AGM

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

II	 B.Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016
 (` in Lakhs)

 Previous
GAAP

 Regrouping
 Regrouped

Previous GAAP
 Ind AS

adjustments
  Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  858,811.82  (435.90)  858,375.92  -   858,375.92
Other Income  1,798.48  (4.75)  1,793.73  -   1,793.73
Total  860,610.30  (440.65)  860,169.65  -   860,169.65
Expenses

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  743,985.26  (423.59)  743,561.67  -   743,561.67
Changes in inventories Stock-in-Trade  (13,207.89)  -   (13,207.89)  -   (13,207.89)
Employee benefits expense  14,860.60  43.22  14,903.82  -   14,903.82
Finance costs  9,082.39  51.19  9,133.58  -   9,133.58
Depreciation and amortization expense  9,842.83  -   9,842.83  -   9,842.83
Other Expenses  46,825.39  (68.25)  46,757.14  -   46,757.14

Total  811,388.58  (397.43)  810,991.15  -   810,991.15
Share of Net Loss of Associate  (7.21)  -   (7.21)  -   (7.21)
Profit before tax  49,214.51  (43.22)  49,178.50  -   49,171.29
Tax expense
Current tax  16,208.97  (14.77)  16,194.20  16,194.20
Deferred tax charge /(credit)  939.81  (0.18)  939.63  939.63
Tax in respect of earllier years  13.21  -   13.21  13.21
Profit for the year (A)  32,052.52  (28.27)  32,031.46  32,024.25
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  -   43.22  43.22  -   43.22
Income tax relating to above  -   (14.95)  (14.95)  -   (14.95)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B)  -   28.27  28.27  -   28.27
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B)  32,052.52  -   32,059.73  -   32,052.52
Less
Non Controlling Interest  4.52  -   4.52  -   4.52
Equity Holder of Parent  32,048.00  (28.27)  32,019.73  -   32,019.73

 (` in Lakhs)

 As at
31st March, 2016

III A Reconciliation of Equity
Total equity(shareholder’s fund) under previous GAAP  152,044.01
Adjustments  impact: Gain/ (Loss)
Others  -
Total IND AS adjustment  -
Total equity under Ind AS  152,044.01
There are no reconciling items between the equity as of 31st March, 2016,as previously reported and as per Ind AS.

III B Reconciliation of Income Statement
Profit after tax  under previous GAAP  32,052.52
Adjustments Gain/ (Loss)

Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  43.22
Income tax relating to above  (14.95)

Total IND AS Impact  28.27
Total profit under Ind AS  32,024.25

175Avenue Supermarts Limited | ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements

III C Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31st March, 2016

Previous GAAP
Ind AS

adjustments
 Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  43,324.40  23.09  43,347.49
Net cash flow from investing activities  (63,289.65)  0.43  (63,289.22)
Net cash flow from financing activities  19,623.95  19.76  19,643.71
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (341.30)  43.28  (298.02)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1st April, 2015  3,745.17  (47.05)  3,698.12
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March, 2016  3,419.86  (19.76)  3,400.10

Notes to first time adoption
�The following explains the material adjustments  made while transition from previous accounting standards to IND AS,

A	� As required under Paragraph (10C) of Ind AS 101 the Company has reclassified items that it recognised in accordance with
previous GAAP as one type of asset, liability or component of equity, but are a different type of asset, liability or component of equity
in accordance with Ind ASs.

B	� Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligation
	� Under Ind AS, remeasurements i.e. acturial gains and losses and the return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in the net